

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

JEFF BICKERSTAFF, JR.,
on behalf of himself and all
persons similarly situated,

Case No. S15C1295

Petitioner,

v.

SUNTRUST BANK,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF GEORGIA WATCH AND NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROY E. BARNES
Ga. Bar. No. 039000

JOHN F. SALTER
Ga. Bar. No. 623325

Barnes Law Group, LLC
31 Atlanta Street
Marietta, GA 30060
Telephone: 770-227-6375
Facsimile: 770-227-6373

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Georgia Watch
And National Consumer Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY	5
I. Class Actions Are Essential To Consumer Protection In Georgia.	5
II. <i>Bickerstaff</i> Creates A Sea Change That Undermines Class Actions in Georgia.	9
A. In Georgia, a named plaintiff may act on behalf of a putative class before certification and even before litigation.	9
B. <i>Bickerstaff</i> not only conflicts with this Court’s general rule permitting prelitigation representation but also misconceives the representational nature of the class action.	12
C. <i>Bickerstaff</i> creates an exception to the general rule permitting prelitigation representation that swallows the rule and undermines class actions in Georgia.....	18
III. Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	passim
<i>Barnes v. City of Atlanta</i> , 281 Ga. 256 (2006)	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Bickerstaff v. SunTrust Bank</i> , No. A14A1780 (Ga. Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2015)..	passim
<i>Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC</i> , 729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	5
<i>Downing v. First Lenox Terrace Assocs.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 86 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	16
<i>Freeman v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. 94 CIV. 5270 (LMM), 1994 WL 689809 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 1994)	16
<i>Fortis Ins. Co. v. Kahn</i> , 299 Ga.App. 319 (2009).....	6
<i>Ga. Cash Am., Inc. v. Greene</i> , 318 Ga. App. 355 (2012)	6, 7, 9
<i>Ga. Power Co. v. Cazier</i> , 321 Ga. App. 576 (2013).....	6
<i>Globus v. Law Research Serv., Inc.</i> , 418 F.2d 1276 (2d Cir. 1969).....	5
<i>Hess v. I.R.E. Real Estate Income Fund, Ltd.</i> , 629 N.E.2d 520 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	16
<i>In re Am. Reserve Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1988)	14, 15, 23
<i>J.M.I.C. Life Ins. Co. v. Toole</i> , 280 Ga. App. 372 (2006)	6, 20, 22
<i>Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Love v. Money Tree, Inc.</i> , 279 Ga. 476 (2005)	22
<i>Mabry v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. SU-99-CV-4915 (Muscogee Cnty Sup. Ct., Mar. 6, 2002).....	8
<i>Oldham v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. SU-01-CV-4132-7 (Muscogee Cnty Sup. Ct., Sept. 4, 2002)	8

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	5
<i>Schorr v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 287 Ga. 570 (2010)	passim
<i>Smith v. AirTouch Cellular of Ga., Inc.</i> , 244 Ga. App. 71 (2000).....	16
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	13, 17, 18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mabry</i> , 274 Ga. 498 (2001).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Taranto v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 62 So. 3d 721 (La. 2011)	20
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Crutchfield</i> , 256 Ga. App. 582 (2002).....	6
<i>USA Payday Cash Advance Center #1, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 281 Ga. App. 847 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468, 474 (1989).....	2
<i>Yollin v. Holland Am. Cruises, Inc.</i> , 97 A.D.2d 720 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	20
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 44-14-3.....	10
O.C.G.A. § 48-5-380.....	11
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-23.....	22
Other Authorities	
Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> (4th ed. 2002)	5, 12
Diane Wood Hutchinson, <i>Class Actions: Joinder or Representational Device?</i> , 1983 SUP. CT. REV. 459	14
Constitutional Provisions	
Ga. Const. art. VI, § 6, ¶ V	2
